They should be mindful, however, that in their extramural utterance 
they have an obligation to indicate that they are not an institutional spokesman. 

8.2 The regular appointment year for members of the bargaining unit with ten-month 

appointments shall be one hundred and sixty five (165) working days, as assigned, inclusive 
of instruction, examinations, advisement, committee work, recruitment (as appropriate) 
within the period: one (1) week prior to the first day of classes in the Fall Semester and one 
(1) week after the last day of classes in the Spring Semester.